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C.M. CHAMBERS AND ASSOCIATES

HAZMAT SPECIALISTS / T.E.A.M. CONCEPTS

June 12, 1991

L, T- -T-EFTC..J\’
Ms. #=—Rebrmorden
45th Street Artists Cooperative
1420 45th Street
Emeryville Ca. 24608

Project: Groundwater sampling at 4250 Horton St. Emeryville
(45th Street at Horton).

TrAac
Dear Ms. Q;éel:

The following report contains the results of the sample
taken from the monitoring well located at the above property
and the results of cur investigation of the building
regarding prior use and potential release o©f hazardous

materials at the site.
HISTORICAL DATA

The buiiding was built in at least two stages. The
brick faced portion of the building was built and first
cccupled in 1928. Shell Development Division of Shell 0il
Company had control of the building.

Interviewing Thomas Young, Laboratcory Technician for
Shell 0il Cc. from 1949 through 1972 when Shell 0il Co. moved
their research facilities to Houston, Tx., provided the
following information. Mr. Young's responsibilities included
the set-up and running experiments at the facility. 1In the
23 years of employment with Shell ©il Co., Mr., Young was
involved with and worked in all of the facilities operated by

the chemists and researchers with the use of chemicals.

Most of the use of chemicals was limited to the multi-
story buildings which are located north of the subject site.
The use of the subject site was exclusively for the

"instruments lab™. There were no chemicals stored at this

1507 Tulip Circle ¢ Auburn, California 95603 (916) 389-2579




building. The building was used to store and repair the
varied instruments use by Shell 0il in their laboratories and

in field use,

Mr. Young stated that small spills were not uncommon at
the facility, but they were immediately cleaned up. Mr.
Young saild that they were nof as concerned about the
environment in those days, but an uncleaned spill would

effect the experiments in progress.

Mr. Young also stated he was not aware of any
underground tanks cother than a 6,000 gallon that contained

crude cil for the research.

PROJECT HISTORY

On November 2, 1988, an underground fuel storage tank
was removed from the site. Contamination of soils was
discovered at 470 ppm. A monitoring well was installed by

Aqua Terra Technologies.

(see Appendixz A for data)

CURRENT ACTIONS

On May 25, 1991, employees of C.M. Chambers and Assoc.

removed one sample and one blank from the monitoring well.

Pricr to sampling the monitoring well, the well was
rurged a minimum of three casing volumes of water and was
retained in a EPA approved 55 gallon drum until the results

of the samples were received. -

Water samples were collected using a teflon bailer and
mencfilament line, Water samples were placed in cone

liter,amber glass containers, placed in a cooler with ice




packs to cool the samples to a maximum temperature of 4
degrees centigrade, and transported to a State-certified

laboratory (Eureka) under chain of custody.
CONCLUSIONS

Based ¢n the data received, C.M. Chambers and Associates
has uncovered no evidence of groundwater contamination
currently at the site, or of any releases of contamination in
the building as a result of the use of the building by Shell
0il Co. from 1928 until 1872. There is no evidence of
contamination from the cccupants of the building from 1972 to
present. There are no records of any storage or use of
chemicals at the site other that the fuel 01l c¢ontained in

the underground tank identified above.

A copy of this report should be forwarded te Dennis

Byrne of Alameda County Health 3Services Agency.

Submitted by:

Charles M. Chambers ggégit/Jéslin

President Civil Engineer No. 17613
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45 th Sireet Artist Cooperative
1420 45 th Street
Emeryville, CA 94608
(415) 655-2880

DATE: May 14, 18981

TO: Paul Germain
FROM: tinda Tracy
RE: Information request 5-14-81

Please find attached the Aqua Terra Technologies report regarding
the cendition of the water and soil under H&H. Last month P.C.
Solutions was given this information at your request. In researching
the file on this issue I realized a final letter from the Alameda County
Depariment of Environmeniai Health was not included in the file.

On April 17, 1581 I spoke with Dennis Byrne at the Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Materials Division.
Mr. Byrne was unabie to tell me if the issue was finalized with his
denartment, Several days later | called Mr. Byrne at which time he
was able to tell me the file had not been closed due to departmental
work load and from what he knew at that time there was not a
probiem, just a matter of formaiitv. Mr. Bvrne will be meeting with
{he regional board Mav 15, 18991 (lomorrow) to complete the process.
if the regional board is satisfied the case will be closed

5-15-91 and the Cec-op will then be issued a formal letter stating that
fact. [ will keep you posted.




Aqua Terra Technologies
sulting Engineers

clentists

Buskirk Avenue
e 120
Walnut Creek. CA
596
934-4884

November 3, 1989 °

Ms. A. Robin Orden

45th Street Artists Cooperative
1420 45th Street

Emeryville CA 94608

Subject: Results of Fourth Quarter Sampling
4250 Horton Street
Emeryville, CA

Dear Ms. Orden:

Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) is pleased to
present a summary of quarterly groundwater monitoring
activities at the subject property. This report
provides a discussion of the project history, sample
collection, analytical results, and conclusions.

Project History

An underground fuel storage tank was excavated and
removed from the subject property on November 2, 1988.
Following tank removal ATT collected a soil sample from
the bottom of the excavation. Laboratory analytical
results indicated that total petroleum hydrocarbons
(TPH) as o0il were present in the site socils. Analysis
of this sample for TPH as gasoline and TPH as diesel did
not reveal detectable levels of these compounds. A COpYy
of the November 9, 1988 ATT underground storage tank
closure report summarizing the closure activities and
analytical results is provided in Attachment A. ATT
installed a groundwater monitoring well at the subject
property on November 30, 1988. A soil sample collected
during well construction was analyzed and found not to
contain total oil and grease (TOG) compounds above
analytical detection limits. The monitoring well was
developed and sampled by ATT on December 5, 1988.
Analytical results of this' sampling event did not reveal
detectable levels of TOG in groundwater at the site.

Based on results obtained from soil and groundwater
sampling activities at the site, ATT proposed a
quarterly groundwater monitoring schedule to the Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) in a report
dated January 12, 1989. The ACHCSA agreed with the ATT
proposal in a letter dated January 26, 1989. A copy of
the correspondence from the ACHCSA is provided in
Attachment B. Quarterly groundwater monitoring was
initiated by ATT on February 1, 1989.




‘Ms. A. Robin orden

45th Street Artists Cooperative
November 3, 1989
Page 2

Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results

Following each quarterly groundwater monitocring event,
ATT has prepared a brief letter report which presents
copies of laboratery analytical results, chain of
custody documentation, and sample collection records.
Copies of laboratory analytical results for the four
quarterly groundwater monitoring events are provided in
Attachment C. These results are summarized in Table 1,
Attachment C. Copies of the chain of custody
documentation and sample collection records are provided
in Attachment D. |

Analysis of the October 12, 1989 groundwater sample
reveal that no detectable levels TPH as diesel, and
toluene, ethylbenzene, or xylenes were encountered.
Detectable levels of benzene and TPH as gasoline were
reported for this sampling event at levels of 27 ug/L
and 0.4 mg/L, respectively. Analysis for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX), TPH as diesel,
and TPH as gasoline have been performed in lieu of TOG
in accordance with the agreement reached with Mr.. Dennis
Byrne of the ACHCSA. This agreement was reached during
the July 18, 1989 telephone conversations between

Mr. Byrne, and representatives of the 45th Street
Artists Cooperative.

Discussion

The primary use of the former underground fuel storage
tank was to fire boilers that once occupied the site.
The fuel commonly associated with this type of
application was a heavy bunker variety and did not
contain either gascline or associated aromatic
compounds. Analysis of soil and groundwater samples
failed to reveal presence of diesel or gasoline
censtituents until the October 12, 198% sampling event.
Therefore, ATT does not find evidence that the
detectable levels of TPH as gascline or benzene
encountered during the October 12, 1989 sampling event
are associlated with past or present site activities.
These compounds may be originating from an off site
source. Although ATT has not conducted a formal survey
of the area surrounding the subject property, several
sites in the vicinity are currently being evaluated by
the ACHCSA and the San Francisco Bay Region of the
Regional Water Quality Contrcl Board (RWQCEB) with
respect to toxic and fuel spills.

(77
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Ms. A. Robin Orden

45th Street Artists Ccoperative
November 3, 1989

Page 3

Conclusions

Based on the data gathered to date, ATT finds no
evidence to suggest that the site groundwater is being
degraded due to the former underground fuel storage
tank. The data and discussion herein justify
terminating the quarterly groundwater monitoring events.
The soil and groundwater data collected relative to the
tank closure and subsequent monitoring indicate that no
further action is warranted.

A copy of this report should be forwarded to the ACHCSA
for review and final case resolutioen.

Please feel free to contact us at your earliest
convenience if you have any questions regarding matters
discussed herein.

Sincerely,

Aqua_ Terya Technologies, Inc.

Brad Yy J. Bennett :

ProYect Manager

ot A

R. Wane Schneiter, Ph.D.
Civil Engineer No. 38735 (Expires 3/31/93)

BJB/RWS:pd
Attachments




ATTACHMENT A

. Underground Storage Tank Closure Report
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'ualrra Technolog: =+

n:ulting Engineers
Sfltiéls

508k:kirk Avenus

At

i3 4
inut Creek, CA

)
i O-+334

November 9, 1938

]

Ms. A. Recbin Crden

45th Street Artists Cooperative
1420 45th Strzet

Emeryville, Ca 94608

Subject: Cleosure Report for Underground Storage Tank
at 45th Street Artists Cooperative Property

Dear Ms. Orden:

This letter presents a discussion of activities
conductad by Aqua Terra Technclogies, Inc. (ATT) which
consist of coenstruction inspection and soil sampling
services for the excavation of one existinc underground
fuel tank. These tasks were defined in our letter dated
September 8, 19838.

On November 2, 1988, ATT's staf’f engineer oversaw the
removal of the underground storage tank and collected
one soll sample from the excavatzad pit. Balch Petroleum
periormed the services of excavation and remeval of the
tank. The Alameda County Health Department (ACHD) and
Emeryville Fire Department were also onsita to inspect
and apprsve the removal of the tank. The sample from
the excavaticn was collected fron the native underlying
soils below the tank. The sample was collacted using a
nand-driven sampler.

The samrle was retained in a <wo-by=-six inch orass
liner. The zrass liner was thorsughly cleaned before
use. The sanple was appropriately labeled, sealed, and
immediately iced for transportation to the analytical
laboratery. The sample was analyzed for gasoline,
diesel, and total oil and greass according to standard
EPA protocol.

In order to comply with guidelines established by the
Regional Watexr Quality Control Bocard (RWQCEB) for closure
of underground fuel tanks, underlving materials must
contain less than 100 mg/XKg of petroleum products.
Analyticzl results (Attachment A) indicated <hat
although gasoline and diesel are not present, the level
of total o1l and grease exceeds this criteria.

Because the soil sample contained oll and grease above
100 ppr, RWQC3 guidelines s+tate that a soil and/or
groundwater investigation is reguired. The following
actions are regquired by the RWQCB and ACHD in order to
cemply with "RWQCB Staff Recommendations for Initial
Evaluaticn and Investigation of Underground Tanks, June
l988."



Ms. A. Robin Orden

43th Street Artists Cogperative
Novemper 9, 1988

Page 2

© Icentify the groundwater gradient frem published or
unpuclished reports

© Install one groundwater monitoring well on the
downgradient side of the former undarground tank,
within 10 feet of the tank

intervals from the well bereshole and analyze for
0il and grease :

0 Collect groundwater samples from the well and
analyze for total oil and grease on a quarterly

basis and submit analytical results to the ACHD and
RWQC3 -

The purcese of installing the menitoring well is to
determine whether or not residuazl soil contamination
observed in the tank excavaticn has impacted shallow
groundwater. The site will be placed on the RWQCS list
of confirmed petroleum releases. If oil and grease are
not detescted during the quarterly sampling, the site may
then be removed from the RWQCE list.

£ thers are zany questions regarding the clcsure and
removal of the underground storage tank at the 45th
Street Artists Cooperative, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

-

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

ulie S. Menack, M.S., R.G.
roject Manager

JSM/dbh

@ Collect and analyze soil samples at five foot
Attachments




C : __\‘HS_EQUOiA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeakea Drive - Redwoog City, CA 94063
%’ {415) 364-9222 - FAX (415) 364-3223

Date Sampled: 11/02/88

Agua Terra Technologies Date Received: 11/03/88
2950 Buskizk Ave., Suize 120 Date Extracted: 11/04/88
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Date Reported: 11/04/88

Attn: Julie Menack Project: 1420 45th St.,

Emeryville
TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBOMNS
Sample Datection
Number Sample Description Limis Petreoleum 0il
S0il mg/kg : mg/kg
™
810360 $5-1 1.0 470

Methed of Analysis: EPFA 418.1

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

e

Arthur G. Burten
Laboratory Director




[ 4 ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Orive - Redwood City. CA 94063
W {415} 364-9222 - FAX (415) 364_-__3233

Agua Terra Technologies Date Sampled: 11/02/88
2950 Buskirk Ave., Suite 120 Date Received: 11/03/88
Walnut Crazek, CA 94596 Date Analyzed: 11/03/88
Atin: Julie Menack Date Reported: 11/04/88

Project: 1420 45th sSt.,
Emeryville

TOTAL PETECLEUM FUEL
HYDROCARBONS WITH STEX DISTINCTION

Sample Number ™

Sample Dascrintion

8110380 Soil, SS-1
Detection Sample
Limit Resules
1 Epm ppm
Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarsons 1.0 ‘N.D.
Benzene 0.05 N.D.
Toluenae 0.1 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene - 0.1 N.D.
Xylenes 0.1 N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 5030 or 3810/8015/8020

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detectian.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

emmt

Arthur G. Burton
Laboratsry Director
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o'_S'EQUOIA_AiiALYTiCAL -

> - 580 Chesapeake Drive - Redwoad City, CA 94083
RUT 5200000 - Fax s 264-9233

Agua Terra Technologies : Date Sampled: 11/02/88
2950 Buskirzk Ave., Suite 120 Date Received: 11/03/88
Walnut Creek, Ca 94535 Date Analyzed: 11/04/88
Attn: Julie Menack Date Reported: 11/04/88

Project: 1420 45th st.,

Emervyville
. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
Sample Sample Detection High Beiling
Number Description Limit Point Bvdrocarbons
T Soil pom ppm
8110360 S5-1 1.0 N.D.

Method of Analysis: EPA 3550/8015

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALITICAL LABORATORY

L

Arthur G. Bur<ten
Labcratory Director

l |




ATTACHMENT B

Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency Correspondence




— T o e e : - Department of Environmenta} Health

Hazardous Materials Division
' ALAMEDA CCUNTY r\ 80 Swan Way, Room 200
:
HEALTH CARE SERVICES {/4ia Cakiand, A 94821
\ 0=
DAVID J. KEARS, AGENCY s 2

LBEOCICEERLER, Agency Director -

Telepnona Numper:(413) 271-4320
26 January, 1989

Agqua Terra Technologies
2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, Ca. 94596
ATTN: Bradley Bennett

Subject: Report of the Ground Water Moniteoring Well at 4250 Horton
St. Emeryville.

Dear Mr. Bennet®:

Thank you for the analytical data and monitoring well installation
report submitted to our office concerning the underground storage
tank removal project conducted at 4250 Horton Street in Emeryvi;le.
Your suggestad quarterliy monitering schedule is in accordance with
guidelines established by the San Franciscoe Bay Regional Water
Quality Controcl Board and is acceptable to our department.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact,
Dennis Byrne, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at (415)271-4320.

Sincerely,

,%c-/& SL‘_A

Rafat A. Shahid, Chietf,
Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:DB

cc: Lisa McCann, SFERWQCE




ATTACHMENT C

- Table 1
Laboratory Analytical Data




Table 1. Reported Analytical Value Groundwater Monitoring
4250 Horton Street, Fweryville, CA

TP as TH as TiH as Benzene Toluens Ethylbenzene Xylenes

Date 0il & Diesel Gasoline (uy/1) (og/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
Sampled Grease (m3/T.) (my/T.) ¢
(mg/L)
b

/¥e705/88 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
02/01/89 88 NA NA NA NA NA NA
04/25/89 ND NA NA NA NA NA NA
07/21/89 NA NA | NA . ND ND ND ND
10/22/89 NA ND .4 27 ND ND KD
jgﬁ 7 ) 2D N N NP NE N
NA = Not Analyzed '

ND = Not Detected

1LY



AMAMETRIXING T -

E.lonmsmal & Anatvitcat Chemistry l\#D/))

1941 Concowse Drive, Suite £
Sgn Jose, CA 9513
[408) 432-8192 - Fax {408} 432-3198

Julie Menack Deczmbear 21, 1988

Agqua Terra Technology ' Worlk Order Number 8812026
2350 Buskirk Ave., Ste. 1290 Date Recsived 12/07/88
Walnut Creek, CA 943588 ’ Preoject No. 882

Dear Mr. Menack:

Two water samples were received for analvsis of total oil and grease bz
gravimetric analyvsis, using the following method(s!:
ANAMETRIX I.D. SAMPLE I.D. METHCODI(S)
5812036-01 883 MW!i : 303E
-02 " C3 .
SESULTS '

See enclosed data sheets, Pages 2 thru 3.

Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corracz2d for m2thed blank
sontamination.

I there is any more that we can do, plsase give us a call. hank vou
for uszsing ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.
GC Manager

I NOTE




1l I.D. 1 883 MWl Anametrix I.D. : 8812038-01

Samp
I Matrix : WATER Analiyst : s 2
Dat2 sampled 12-07-88 Supervisor D TS,
Dats ani.TPEg: NA - Date reisased : 12-21-388
Daze exc.TPEQ: Na : Date ext. TOCGC : 12-15-88
Date anl.TPHd: Na Date anl. TOG : 12-20-38
X Detection Amount :
: ) Limic Found '
I X CAS = Compound Name ' fug/1) (ug/1) :

ND - Not detectsd at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.

TPHg - Total Petrocleunm Hydﬁocarbons as gasoline is determined by
GCFID using EZPA Method 3030C.

TPHd - Total Petroleum Hva scarzons as diesel is da2termined by
GCrID follewing either EPA Methed 3310 or 3330.

TOG - Tetal QOLl & Grease is determined by Standard Method 3S03E.
e

f‘.l

BTZX - Benzene, Tgoluens, Zthvlibenzens, and Total Xvlenes ar
determined by modified EPA 2020.
AlLl tssting procedures follew California Department of
Hzal<h Services {Czl1-DHS) approved meihods




0

T

[

oo oo

AN NG ) I B RChak T W .
ample I[.D. : 883 C2 Anametrix I.D. 88120386-02
atrix : WATER Analrst A5
ats samplasd : 12-07-88 Supervisor e,
ate anl.TPHg: NaA Date released 12-21-88
ate ext.TPHd: NA Date ext. TCG 12-15-88
ate anl.TPHd: NA Date anl. TOG 12-20-88
' Detection Amount :
: 3 Limit Found :
' CAS = Compound Name {ug/l) (ug/l) :
' iTotal 0il & Grease ! 10000 | ND |
: : : : .
I 1 1 1 I
1 1 ' 1 1
I 1 1 1 1
r 3 I i 1
1 P* ] 1 1
1 ] [ 1 1
1 ] I H ]
I 1 | f 1
1 1 1 t t
| 1 \ 1 1
Y
ND - Not detectad at or z2hove the Drac‘*ﬁal guantitation limit
for the methac.
TPig - Total Petroclaum Evdrocarbeons as gascline iz detsrmined by
: GCFID wusing EFA Method 35030.
TPHC --Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is detsrmined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 2310 or 3350
TQG - Total Qil & Grease is determined by Stancard Method 503E.
BTIX: - Benzene, Teluens, Eiihylbenzsne, and Total Xvianes are
detzrmined by modifisd ZPa 8020.
All testing procedures follow Califzrnia Department of
Health Servicesz {Cal-DHS) approcved methods.
Page 3 of 3.




7{ED-1OX

ASSOCIATES. INC. PAGE 1 OF 1

NVIRONMENTAL & CCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICES
3440 Vincenr Road Plecsanr Hill. C4 94523 @ ©413) 93C-5000 » FaX# (4157 930-C25¢

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES REPORT DATE: 02/13/89
2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE
SUITE 120 ~ DATE SAMPLED: 02/01/89

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
: DATE RECEIVED: 0Z/02/88%

DATE EXTRACTED: 02/07/88
ATTN: BRAD BENNETT DATE ANALYZED: 02/07/8%
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 883 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8902010

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR TOTAL OIL & GREASE
METHOD: EPA 9070

Sample Identification 0il & Grease
Client 1d. Lab No. (mg/L)
MWl 01A 88

c8 03A ND
Detection Limit . 1

ND = Not detected at or above indicated
method detection limit

7 % - 4
Michael Lynch, Manager
Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed to Brad Bennett 02/08/889

N DIEGC LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCZO SEATTLE WASHINGTON. D.C

l ‘




AED-Tox

ASSCCIATES, INC. PAGE 1 OF 1

VIRONMENTAL & CCCUPATICNAL HEALTH SERVICES
440 Vincent Noad Pieasan: Hill, CA 94527 ® (4153 930-9090 & FAX# (4153 930-0236

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES REPORT DATE: ﬁ5/15/89
2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE
SUITE 120 ~ DATE SAMPLED: 04/25/89

WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596
' DATE RECEIVED: 04/25/89
ATTN: BRAD BENNETT DATE ANALYZED: 04/28/89

CLIENT PROJECT NO: 883.1 MED-TOX JOB NO: 8904147

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR TOTAL OIL & GREASE, AND TOTAL
: PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: SM 503D/E

‘ Total Petroleum
Sample Identification 0i1 & Grease Hydrocarbons

I Client Id. Lab Neo. (mg/L) (mg/L)
1

MW1 (45th St) O1A _ND NA
T.B. 02A ND NA

Detection Limit 1 1

ND = Not detected at or above indicated method detection 1Timit

NA = Not applicable

jf; AR -
R e
Michael Lynch; Manager
Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed to Brad Bennett 05/04/88

N DIEGC LOS ANGELES SAN FRANCISCO SEATTLE WASHINGTON, DC




|mmxx INC

Snvicnmental & ARGyt Chermistry v ) R E Po R i
1961 Concourse Cnve, Suite E, San Jose, CA 95131 = \ 3 ]

l (408) 432-319% - Fax {308} 232-8408

Brad Bennett July 28, 1589

Agqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.0.#: 8907157
2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 07/21/89
Suita 120 Purchase Orders: N/A
Walnut Creek,” CA 94585 :

' Dear Mr. Bennett:
Your sample has been received for analysis. The REDPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical metheds you reguested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS.

NCTZ: Amcunts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for methed
blank contaminaticn.

IZ theres is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
Sor using ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.

fZ:%7 C;qﬁi,ﬂ- )
Terry Cooke
l TPH Supervisor

TC/dag




REPORT SUMMARY

lC MTAMZETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8132
lient : Aqua Terra Technelogies Anametrix W.O.#: 8907157
Address : 2950 Buskirk Avenue Datz Received : 07/21/89
lC' | Suites 120 Purchase Orderi: N/A
ity : Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Project No. : 883.1
Attn. : Brad RBennett Date Released : 07/28/89
I] Anametrix | Sample l | Date | | Date | Date |Instc|
| I.D. |- I.D. |Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract |[Analyzed|I.D.|
|| RESULTS |
| 890715701 MWl | WATER |07/138/83] BTEX | {07/24/89N/A |

-

Report Summary - Page 1

l )




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEZUM HZYDROCARBON CCMPOUNDS

l ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192
Sample I.D. : 883.1 MWl Anametrix I.D. : 8907157-01
Matrix : WATER Analyst T RK
Date sampled : 07/13/89 Supervisor o
Date anl.BTEX: 07/24/89 Date released : 07/28/89
Date ext.TPHd: N/A Date ext. TCG : N/3a
IDate. anl.TPHd: N/A Date anl. TOG : N/A
l | _ Reporting Amount |
] Limit Found ;
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/1l) (ug/1l) |
l |71-43-2 |” Banzene | g.5 | ND i
|108-88-3 | Toluene [ 0.5 | ND |
|100-41-4 | Ethylbenzene | 0.5 | ND |
| l 1 l ND :

————— —— — . ——r —— —
KN

ke ke e e ks e e e el - —— -

l [1330-20=7 Total Xylenes

ND - Below reporting limit.
BTEX - Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes are determined
by modified EPA 8020.

All -testing procedurss follow California Departzent of Healkh
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.




ASSCCIATES. INC.

pAGE 1 0 3
VIRCNMENTAL & CCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICZS
440 Vincenr Road Pleasant Hill, CA 94522 ¢ (44153 930-9090 e FAX# (4453 930-0256
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT
AQUA TERRA TECHNQLOGIES REPORT DATE: 10/31/89
2950 BUSKIRK AVENUE
SUITE 120 DATE SAMPLED: 10/12/88%
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94596 :
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/89
ATTN: BRAD BENNETT DATE EXTRACTED: 10/20/89
- DATE ANALYZED: 10/20/89
CLIENT PROJECT NO: 883.1 MED-TOX JOB NO: 89101C2

ANALYSIS OF: ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS;

ONE WATER SAMPLE FOR BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: 8015 (EXTRACTION) '

Hydrocarbens

Sample ldentification

Client Id.

Lab No.

as Diese]
(mg/L)

MW1

01C

ND

Detection limit 0f3

%%Z' :'/‘;/(—'/')r?%:ﬂ"f-ﬂ Lj\?

Michaei Lynch, Manager

Organic Laboratory
Results FAXed to Brad Bennett 10/27/89

' Total Petroleum

LS ANGELES WASHINGTON. D.C

SAN FRANCISCCO SEATTLE




AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES

CLIENT ID: MWl

CLIENT JOB NO: 883.1
DATE SAMPLED: 10/12/89
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/89
REPORT DATE: 10/31/89

MEE-TOX

ASSOCIATES, INC.

PAGE 2 OF 3

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8910102-01A
MED-TGX JOB NO: 8310102

DATE ANALYZED: 10/23-25/89
INSTRUMENT: 9

BTXE AND TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 8020, 8015 (PURGE & TRAP)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Benzene . . . . . ., . . . .. 27 0.5
Toluene . . . . . . . . . .. ND 0.5
Ethyibenzene. . . . . . . . . ND 0.5
Xylenes . . . . . ... ... ND”™ 2
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline 0.4 mg/L 0.1 mg/L

ND = Not Detected




AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES

CLIENT ID: BTB

CLIENT JOB NO: 883.1
DATE SAMPLED: 10/12/89
DATE RECEIVED: 10/13/89
REPQRT DATE: 1€/31/89

- AAEDTox

ASSOCIATES: INC,

PAGE 3 OF 3

MED-TOX LAB NO: 8910102-02A
MED-TOX JOB NO: 8910102

DATE ANALYZED: 10/23/89
INSTRUMENT: 8

BTXE AMD TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

METHOD: EPA 802C, 8015 {PURGE & TRAP)

DETECTION
CONCENTRATICN LIMIT
(ug/L) {ug/L)

Benzene . . . . . .. .. .. ND 0.5
Toluene . . . . . . . . ... ND 0.5
tthylbenzene. . . . . ., . . . ND 0.5
Xylenes . . . . . . . . ... ND 2
TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS AS:
Gasoline ND mg/L 0.1 mg/L

ND = Not Detected
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ATTACHMENT D

. Chain of Custody Documentation
Sample Collection Records




(A\ z':\r;\ m;..l\‘r".y %% P IGRIN

l CHAIN OF SAMTIE CUSTODY RECORD
ollector: jﬁ@%ﬁ T e = T4 Dats Sampled: /3/’7/55'“1-:': OTOo
ioc.aticn of Samplirg: [y - e
TOject Numsar: — - Survey Numsar:
i;.rrple T™VER: < 1 NS S TP -
antainer Typs and Corditien: L X smrez
Coniract labcratory Record/Name: Ard a o &2 s
Sample D . Field Imformaticn
i/ (_L) | ¥ Sz e
201N ) DI () ) 0 Apmgzrs
e f’:\) ' A Am@zen

I

- - . ~ -~ -
lwa;ysm Requasitad: /;:-:.-a / o~ AT 5 Ao ae ( O L‘.‘\

= el Z = e T i AL FAN e 1

flnta..._ and rasulis €5 2e sent =5- ~) e £ ,’F/?.’—:,'\JAC‘_K

licate Samples: / 2 ves /7 vo Doplicates to bz Analyzad Separately: / / Ves

“ 1
ravel Blank: [/ ves 2? No Travel Blank to be Analyzed Separataly: / 7/ Vs _//f
i 7
C'anmg Blank: &’i Yes / / No Cleaning Blank to be Analyzed Sscaratsly: /7 Ves E?-’c

W

LA

Sackground Backgrourd Soil Sample to bs _
ISample: L7 ves [X7 o Analyzed Separatsly: | /_/ Yes Ho
n of Custody: :
1' = ol Q/V)A/% (Z. 7 / =
Field Persconnel -7 te
Tier ~ - , Dete L
l DC@U""‘- /< 2—- /& =T -5g |[C.02
ap : Date




: 5‘0 OHFS7 D
CHAIN CF SAMPLD cusrooy RECORD

L’Cat.lon of Sa.n'lFlJng ; ;M EA NI P o= W Rt o al=N ey P

Project Number: P ) Survey rhumber:

Sample Typa: CnRUI NN INATER
Container Vo2 ard Corxdition:

Countract La.bora_ory Record/Nams:

[ 4 ArGer. /_f'_:v!—-D
m™Me /4:}.::

mia IR

Field Tmnformaticn

A L MIop <
TR - =t ! ampce
- b=V amaecp

\
P
v

NN

o

¥y ].)

l Collector: __ A muca lcpoa JE~vy " Datse Sampled: "—/ /5"?’ Timz: O 8oc

2nalvsis Feﬁn.le.%‘.ed: - —~—~
Y FUEST =L
Resuits Heeded ?y TIOD .  NEe Tttt 2N N D —
Contact ard reosults o be senc ¢=: - Lpear Loyl
: , S A
I Trzvel Blank: /;Z, Yes 0 :; No Travel Blank Lo bs Analyzed Separately: /— 7 LP: ;_‘;.,
: s ) n cety: 77 vee /T
Duplicave Samles: 2@ Yes / No Oumplicates to be Anaiyzed Separately: / 1+:~_=.= L
i . —_—
'Cieaning Blank: ﬂ-’ Yes No Clezning Blank to be Analyzed Secacately: /7 ves L
Background Rackground. Scil Sammle to be el .
ls::il Samle: v Yesw } Analyzed Separately: L/ ves L

ain of D.Lsimy

, .Lelcli Personnesl c’(’% l'-jlz"\ (}/& /Q__ T2 _
Courier /L[ %;4 \//g@ /i/ sl 5 G Cate ey

Datcsa

ld- Lab
"I
._.JJAEJ"—‘C. o Trchinelamiae




ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RIECORD

Site Flan: '

Date: = {// /8? Time: DS D Job liz: _Zz_i
Sample ID: _ /ML ) Location: ApTis7 -
sampling Procedure: 2 Tiemes  <Ta 2Ol otpme = -
Belerasns_ spapm  1oees WInJG 8 TES N Paseeh s st
P, 4 SQLLOE oA Taeal CoLL 20 vy 157 A THE Cia s

F=09 e al*tSuyrd

Water Lavel: rQ oL DH: 2.5

Depth o bottom of well: D 3 5 Satirisas € /¢

"ell Purge Velume: I3 rae Teerismow: 7T [7
furge Water Fate: G Row D Organic Vapor:

Sampling Equipment: _ TZsi oM RBALLER TEFLOAN  AN™  Sra el

=TSy, R.=. TS, PP Rabs

Equipment Cleaning Procsdures: EQUeMealT (1 IAs uBesen

Ll A TP SoN e/ 2oAL<6s Tedle A} 5> e ovors”
Y T2

Sampling Handling/storage: SAmere s Kep E2 e NT )

_LEACH NG AR

———
Sample Collected By: el N N SV

Signatureﬁ — 2 /,'//,f‘ff Titie: S

¢




Rt s o7 0/
e L s 25, eI

- SUIA - B (-'C/z“/;',,/’

I"\ (‘J l‘ l’ . ~ _.-'
BEREA o L~ f Y

Technalomes A y 28320 Buskirsk Ave.. + Suits
~ 0 Walnuz Coaek, CA  2a

e
I' - (415} $34-4333
Cell

IVt chae / Def“{/c":‘z‘:“ OF SAMPLE CUSTODY RECORD

acsor: gv‘u(’D @f‘mz-\ Data an"*le::.j/ QS—_’Q? Tima:
Cion of Sampling: ZS 4 et & Alppden. < *7"09@7"' e e e
A AN Aa SN Hertom . 4
Project Number: &5 5. //2'"“/0’7 <= Survey Numcer:
e TYDE:D st -
-’*t;.me- Type ard Corditicn: / £ wrbr o cdacr o L L plentie | < gph LAY epe = i
~act Laberatsry Record/Name: Jrer ven -

-1

molas T Field Tmformmmidan

AL 2 S one [ /dﬂ;f-ﬂc}, A & Loim LD s iR

s

e

—_ i N
WL FNZT 2 one L ke aZor giZ B . oIy e o

=" P U
<. 2 svre [ -{- 4’-’24";, et  fL, At s S o /ﬁﬁf_gz A s
- AN > e

. . "{1 f - : /
na[s:.s Recuestad: T rGn 2 ToRa / /J;g{)d"/ Saf e a TEH G=r T
Nl CES = ae Z Tore /A f Als L e E TR =

-

idcm“&(_‘k" S =ome— Tor L7t pm =rin i o mm oz | e K
4

SOUS Nesdes S K5 ——-/KD—-,S:*f

J
r:-‘.l.—;_ ard resulzs to ba sam- ::__@ _D:é,m-élf—

avel Slank: Z.Ves /7 No mTravel 31 2rik £o D2 Analyzed Semermtalv: 0 ves , /K-

g 2lank: / __/ Yes z No Cleaning Blank tc e Analyzed Seczracsiv Ves 4 ~ N

P ves ./ No Analyzed Separassl [/ Y¥es JXT/ No

__-(—-"m--———-' /"A/////A/J/_.d’f’/
B3t _TE] :f-——*ﬁme- / _
__S%;_ / /:«//,_/ ’//-"-'/’/x//
:Jl;-“d—; =~ — / —
| f{@f./w "\Qrur_ o /7'75/5’/'— 7OoX

ab %




/Jnamg'b;,'x <4 07, ‘5/ CIUATH OF CUSTODY RECORD

PROJ. NO. | PROJECE NANE Hpfists Co;oﬁa) i o
683.1 | 4S5 H Sfreel, -Emm)ruc/ ok REHARKS
COoN-
i;'.ii-il_;l—,ERS: Sigunature Send report attenkion tu; TATRERS
"f"t‘“ 534 Erad @ehm'{\"/
W . fC__)Uto Goruce. Gevman
I &: E P
STA HODATE |TIME (8B |® S'I'A'I;\IDN LOCATION
0 S, 25 i e :
MW{ f"__ ‘5/-)'_. Wi FPCDYW s 7 Q)Cf o,  orviafhrge
] /? Co/&d‘l(ecf.
;
B
| o
!. ﬁ-_;
t 470
| 2234
' ~= F5i8
- I -
3] ‘: = s
Q"o
i . Bty
g6
| ' S
y . o N o
. L]
.. &
I B,
" . .
. Relinquished bLy:Signature| Date/Time |Received by:Signature | Daie/Time REMARKS: /7€
| - e 7-87 ", BV WAL S FS.” el Seociroiny
‘ gﬁézzfﬂ—————m /o5 [ a /L/ /z"laf' o | oo |70
. Relinquished by:Signature| Date/Time R’t:p‘eived by:Signature | Date/Time
. Company Name:/f Ho "Em 72(‘/7/:0/001'}/
8 , . ~— hdress D950 “Rark k. flea. Seifd 14
Relinnuished by:Signature| Date/Time Received by:Si o /' L e g
:Sign e /'l . [ ]
- am o we| . o | - ﬁ il vl C ol . — -




-EZ‘WIRON}LENT}LL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

- P el ime: L5, - J o: 2./
Date: =25 89 T_:n_ 05 om c;i_:/ ﬁ\ Q(L
Sample ID: #/4// g

LOC&&.-DI’I ij ..4-
Sampling p

ocedura. E ure 2 Aera-o_. G‘MLhm
o/

Luel\ uo(um_;
Co Moot Jcrmb,/c:

Cmd /a?c o

Well Purge Volume: 8-6—'06.(- urDidity: rhal e, //aév—-
b z:r‘::r-aﬂ/am7 Lt G i —
Purge Water Fata: SO aal. =/ra.»--_- Organic Vapor: —ee———-r
Sampling Equipment: &}ﬂzsaékﬁéjrér—:‘. nyén cord,
/s * Tz - 7 s
JSaraical afoger '
v -
/

Equipment Cleanin ng Procedures: u!:‘t«’/f-’!f‘ , covrd ol /OCQS

dicorded oBliy e Lol G rrard

_ {;pne_ _ C./«e?_.d'i"'n-‘*l@

- ’
Sam::l-ng hanal_ng/su.orage. "—szc/ef //,-» 46’-6-6'/ Vi M
Cool a_a&/ foe /MMr‘a-/:ﬂe/ 4‘"’74.'/ /‘a/éar’zé")&\ .

/

Sample Collectad By: @r‘uu’_-e__ “ggrnmh /M/'c.ﬁﬁ L DESchsyrs
4

-

—, 22 I ' 7.
Signatursa: %&W\—“ Titla: S:,. - 7

lAqua Terra Technologies

Camultmg Enginecrs & Scientisa -




0

ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD

site Plzn:

pate: 17~/7-5% Time: /2 "7"0/*\ Job No: S =L/
, &T7ed T,
Sample ID: ﬂkj/ Location: 5?:,,5.:507”

Sampling Procedure: /':Zra_:;_ —:"/ reee. 7 747#2:{/4/141 4_/a//
UG/‘:(/%@- _ (Z’//éc:’?" ._ﬁ"arﬂ»,(/"é_

-
Water Lavel éd- ,Qé/

: nE: é'. ;S-
! .- Conddo = O =L
Depth to botiom of well: “E.2XS 28 O8 S

LTV Lrimes

: gy ~avra -, W 5
Purge Water Fate: Lo <all hus— O“"an*cC 7 =

Vapor:

Sampling Egquipment: /Jo/&/é«—z//n a//",ﬂ' c?_ééz\ /_—z‘,-ép—
@Véz—v_ cerel’ | sceercal qﬂ

Equipment Cleaning Procedures: CCVC& C\[CL&S/} d“—o/-év[écﬁ-

dicaded alb, .o o Zu,_ et — C locte
%S/ row/‘ /

Sampling Handllng/s._orage° Saphj/J :7/2‘614//4“\ s Cenfer

PL (e /Mﬂfcaéaﬁéfy QQT&,» a:(oéf-{cu\

Sample Collected By: (;PU-C&_ (E-?_U‘L’?\.d‘h_

f 0 i N R
Signature:?ﬂé\/ﬁ‘ék Titla: g’(ﬁ-@r _g_/m..

[ a—

qua Terra Technologies

onutting Enginesrs X Scientisl

)
sty - -
l Well Purge Veolume: ? Q‘t/-' T r:fiﬂ-/7 = G//;:/_r/—.ﬂ/”ff’




- T -« T T A B
1950 Auskirk Averue Ste. 120 .
Walputo Cresk, CA 94594 .

l Tel. (435) 934-4386
. Fax. (415) 934-0418

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTCDY RECORD . ~
l (original document, please raturn) Page /[ =g/
.Sampled By: RIenitd Recos M Date Sampled: VAN A e
lSignatura: M’%‘ Job Number: 53/

re _
 Results To Be Sent To:_RER#) ReAlETT Laboratory Name:_MED-TDx

Results Needed By: s S D) e Contact:
Sampling Location: ' Phone #:
' Sample Identification - ; Analysis/EPA Method No.
l Sample Colleczion < »/ 7| Containers
- 2 > . .
' A 283l \?
Time £z b A
I Sample ID { (24 hr) |Matrixi= § :&léi ,Q‘ fgf* Remarks
Mu/ 12°00 |\ ymen | S 12 22 | Al X |

: |

l 73 - | yiep| e a2l || X |
|
i |
| Noteas:
l Reiingquished By Date Time Received By Date ‘ Time
| l




B O

ENVIRCNMENTATL SAMPIE CCLIZCTION RECZRD

47]
=
rt
b
g
-4
v
s

—r2 /5 2 . W

Da

L
fo

M/?.?_/é‘r Time: IO Job No: &&52.)

Sample ID: IS wis Location:  ACZTRY Fo-o77

Sampling Procedura: i vy N0 = Y e 14 ke s PyoToomerd
—tom Lzm,-; (o e t‘ T/ R .~ BN . [

Boade  pae Toe) o yCuD TB  mapsaer T Samw

Sampling Zquizment: _ eez. SowPesz | M maTER . Tewe@ tomeTior

¢

rd

4

Equipment Cleaning Procedurss: THE sl irrTes T e

-
}

e e = P, T2 A) 2705&D T/ DETrio &0  essuon

. V- T V2

Sampling Handling/Storage: _Sanpres Lo T 4 S ST

(A T e ph T e T B 2 i T

Sample Collectad Bv: Lo it Lo i

Signature: %—wy//% /&—-1‘: a: =

N
\
‘{

' Purge Watar Fata: S e e’ Organic Vapor: /7

Aaun Terra Technologies
iamullmg Engineers X Scicatiu




ENVIRONMENTAL SAMPLE COLLECTION RECCRD

Site Plan:
Date: 10 Jr2/é< Time: (200 Job No: &E&3./
Sample ID: /T s / : Lecation: AT T5T Co=CF
Sampling Procedure: Y R DT g 1S nrtrwms  2grrovam®
. .

L2 ey, Tt o g ! R g e T Gy
RaToad vse = ca) T caps e TEE St T
Watar Level: L S/ pE: £ 95

T ] - - L4 - A !
Deptih To beottom of well: 29 St _ex 77
‘ Lormtd, [
Well Purge Volume: 1/ Tursldity: _wepy . bow i
Corol. . TH
Purge Watar Fata: (S e 2om Organic Vapor: Adpurrz=
Sampling Ecuirment: __wez. Do PDavZ. | M METE . TR oS E
CIRRETT e TE= o) MLt o) Sop D
i rd

Ecuipment Cleaning Procedurss: __TH=  coui=meT e

s e e al) T2 A ZooS&ES o) OTSTi s &0 o saSeora

Tae e & -S4
Sampling Handling/Storage: S mpr =5 LarPr L) 4 . &7

T, e siTe o TERT 4w

Sample Collecited By: _  @lowwe’)  [Sdetir
Signature: ///M L Title: -2,

@3

qua Terra Technologies
orsulting Engineers X Scientists
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LABORATORY
REPORTS




TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015 (GC-FID) FOR WATER

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.
67 Florin Perkins Road
Sacramento, Ca. 95828
(916) 381-7953

Order No.: 91-05-248
Hazardous Waste Testing
Certification No.:E765

CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC.
REPORT UNIT: ppm (mg/kg)
SAMPLE LOCATION: Emeryville
SAMPLE ID: M91-125-1w

DATE SAMPLED: 5/25/91
DATE RECEIVED: 5/28/91
DATE EXTRACTED: 5/29/91
DATE COMPLETED: 5/2%/91
DILUTION FACTOR: 1.00

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS RESULT

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor ©il Range
Total Petrecleum
Hydrocarbons

AAA
mN =

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range -

Diesel Range -
Motor ©il Range -

Chemist f)ngl Aézn

Mark Shih, Ph.D

DETECTION LIMIT

.1
.2
.5

£-29~9/

Date




IOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED EPE METHOD 8015 (GC-FID) FOR WATER

EUREXA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 91-05-248
67 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, Ca. 95828 Certification No.:E765

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC. DATE SAMPLED: 5/25/91
REPORT UNIT: pren  (mg/kg) DATE RECEIVED: 5/28/91
SAMPLE LCCATION: Emeryville DATE EXTRACTED: 5/29/91
SAMPLE ID: METHOD BLANK DATE COMPLETED: 5/29/91

DILUTION FACTOR: 1.00

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS RESULT DETECTION LIMIT

Gasoline Range
Diesel Range
Motor ©Oil Range
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

AANA
mM =

.1
.2
5

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range =
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.

Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0Oil Range -

f
Chemist Y, S-29~ K /
Mark Shih, Ph.D Date




IOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
MODIFIED EPA METHOD 8015 (GC-FID) FOR WATER

e ss———————————————
e e ——

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 91-05-248
67 Florin Pexkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, Ca. 95828 Certification No.:E765
{916) 381-7953
CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC. DATE SAMPLED: 5/25/91
REPORT UNIT: ppm  (mg/kg) DATE RECEIVED: 5/28/91
SAMPLE LOCATION: Emeryville DATE EXTRACTED: 5/29/91
SAMPLE ID: SPIKE RECOVERY DATE COMPLETED: 5/29/91
REAGENT DILUTICN FACTOR: 1.00
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS RESULT
Gasoline Range NA
Diesel Range 80%
Motor O0Oil Range NA
Total Petrcleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE

Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor 0il Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range -

Diesel Range -
Motor ©il Range -

Chemist /Dllm/ // h-20-7/

Mark Shik, Ph.D Date




IQIAL PETROLEUM HXDROCAREONS
MODIFJIED ERA METHOD 80315 (GC-FID) FOR WATER

_q_-_ﬁ—*—-w

EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 91-05-248
67 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, Ca. 95828 Certification No.:E765

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC. DATE SAMPLED: 5/25/91
REPORT UNIT: ppre (mg/kg) DATE RECEIVED: 5/28/91
SAMPLE LOCATION: Emeryville DATE EXTRACTED: 5/29/91
SAMPLE ID: SPIKE RECOVERY DUP, DATE COMPLETED: 5/29/91
REAGENT DILUTION FACTOR: 1.00
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS RESULT
Gasoline Range NA
Diesel Range 80%
Motor O©il Range NA
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons

CARBON NO. RANGE
Gasoline Range -
Diesel Range -
Motor O0il Range -

PEAK CARBON NO.
Gasoline Range -

Diesel Range -
Motor ¢©€il Range -

Chemist W Zf $-29-94

Mark Shih, Ph.D Date




EUREKA LABORATORIES, 1INC. Order No.: 91-05-248
67 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, Ca. 95828 Certification No.:E765
(916) 381-7953
CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC. DATE RECEIVED: 05/28/91
PROJECT: 45th. Artist Coop. DATE EXTRACTED: 05/29/91
SAMPLE ID: BLANK DATE ANALYZED: 065/29/91
COMP COMPOUND UG/KG DETECTION
NO. {PPB) LIMIT
ug/kg (ppb)
vi Benzene <1 1
v2 Chlorobenzene <1 1
v3 l,2-Dichlorobenzene <1 1l
v l,3-Dichlorobenzene <1 1
v5h l,4-Dichlorobenzene <1 1
vé Ethyl benzene <1 1
v7 Toluene <1 1
vs Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes [<1 1
Chemist 3 Y /ZCZ}/?/
%ue?—éhe’ﬁé Chow Date R




EURERA LABORATORIES, INC, Order No.: 91-05-248
67 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, Ca. 95828 Certification No.:E765
(916) 381-7953
CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC. DATE RECEIVED: 05/28/91
PROJECT: 45th. Artist Coop. DATE EXTRACTED: 05/29/91
SAMPLE ID: M91-125-1w DATE ANALYZED: 05/29/91
COMP COMPQUND UG/ KG DETECTION
NO . {PPB) LIMIT
ug/kg (ppb)
vl Benzene <0.5 0.5
va Chlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v3 l1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
V4 l,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
v5 1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.5 0.5
ve Ethyl benzene <0.5 0.5
v7 Toluene <0.5 0.5
ve Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes |{<0.5 0.5
chemist N U L s/r9/a/
Buey-Chen Cthiow Datse




ORGANIC ANALYSIS REPORT
£ volatil . " EPA Method 8020

EUREKA LABORATCRIES, 1INC. Order No.: 91-05-248
€7 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, Ca. 95828 Certification No.:E765

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC. DATE RECEIVED: 05/28/91
PROJECT: 45th. Artist Coop. DATE EXTRACTED: N/a
SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE RECOVERY * DATE ANALYZED: 05/29/91
COMP COMPOUND SPIKE RECOVERY

NO .

vl Benzene 104%

va2 Chlorobenzene 97%

v3 l1,2~-Dichlorobenzene 98%

v4 1,3-Dichlorobenzene -

vs l,4-Dichlorobenzene -

vé Ethyl benzene 94%

v7 Toluene 102%

vs Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 106%

* This set of reagent spike is from another sample of the same
matrix and of the same analytical batech.

. 7
Chemist / /«r v/29/9,
uey-Chen Chow Daté i




EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC. Order No.: 91-05/248
67 Florin Perkins Road Hazardous Waste Testing
Sacramento, Ca. 95828 Certification No.:E765

(916) 381-7953

CLIENT: C M CHAMBERS & ASSOC. ) DATE RECEIVED: 05/28/91

PROJECT: 45th. Artist Coop. DATE EXTRACTED: N/A

SAMPLE ID: REAGENT SPIKE DUP. DATE ANALY2ED: 05/29/91
RECOVERY *

COMP COMPOUND SPIKE RECOVERY

NO .

vl Eenzene 95%

va Chlorobenzene 95%

v3 l,2-Dichlorobenzene 97%

v 1,3-Dichlorobenzene -

v5 l,4-Dichlorobenzene -

Ve Ethyl benzene 92%

v Toluene 04%

V8 Xylenes (Dimethyl benzenes) 103%

* This set of reagent spike is from another sample of the same
matrix and of the same analytical batch.
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EUREKA LABORATORIES, INC.

6790 FLORIN PERKINS ROAD

cueNt: _ CM  CHAMBERS

" & BRI T T LTS T S

SACRAMENTO, CA 95828 CONIACT: _MIKE CHAMBERS
TEL: (916) 381-7953 ]
LAB: (916) 381-9357 TELEPHONE: __ 21 L. B EF ~F110
FAX: (916) 381-4013
PROJECT REF, # ELlI ORDER % PROJECT NAME ] ANALYSIS REQUIRED COMMENTS
T T .
457 Sa . ‘VS-T‘S).F}R.TISJJ Coo?P -
SAMPLERS (Signature]
CLIENT SAMPLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION @ DATE/TIME CONTAINER TYPE
38
=8 -jts | N kg w29-u | J2. Amgsz® XYY
G-1258 I M hseo K239y | 1/ AmMBER
RELINQUISHED BY: (signature) DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: {Signatwe) RECEIVED BY: (signature} DATE/TIME RECEIVED BY: (signawre)
- : Pﬂq
.ﬂl@%a £y A wed
RELINQUISHED BY: (signature) DATE/TMME RECEIVED BY: (Signatwre) RECEIVED BY" rsignature} DATE/TIME RECENWED BY: Signawre)
RELINQUISHED BY: [signanse) DATE."I_'IME RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY BY: (Signawre) DATE/TINZEO L
. / ELI SM-01
R vl o) |




